

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
No. 00-2028  
(D. Mass. No. 98-10267-RGS)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS WATER RESOURCES  
AUTHORITY, and  
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellees

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

\_\_\_\_\_  
REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES

**DONALD K. STERN**  
United States Attorney

**GEORGE B. HENDERSON, II**  
Assistant United States Attorney  
United States Courthouse  
Suite 9200  
Boston, MA 02210

**LOIS J. SCHIFFER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environmental & Natural Resources  
Division

**GREER S. GOLDMAN**  
**BRIAN DONOHUE**  
**STEVE KELLER**  
**ROBERT H. OAKLEY**  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23795  
Washington, D.C. 20026

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
Introduction .....	1
I. The District Court Erred as Matter of Law in Concluding that It Had the Discretion Not to Enjoin the MWRA to Comply with the Filtration Requirement of the SWTR .....	3
A. Federal Courts Do Not Have the Discretion to Allow Permanent, Ongoing Violations of Federal Statutes or Regulations .....	3
B. The MWRA Is in Permanent Violation of a Substantive Requirement of the SDWA .....	9
C. EPA’s Exercise of Enforcement Discretion Does Not Alter the Meaning of the SWTR .....	11
D. The Judicial Enforcement Provision of the SDWA Does Not Authorize the District Court to Permit the MWRA to Violate the SWTR .....	17
E. The MWRA’s Pre-1999 Failures to Meet Avoidance Criteria Are Relevant to Its Obligation to Install Filtration .....	21
1. Correction of Past Avoidance Criteria Failures Does Not Avoid the Requirement of an Injunction .....	22
2. Estoppel or Unclean Hands Does Not Bar this Action for an Injunction .....	23
II. Having Found a Failure of the Avoidance Criteria, the District Court Should Not Have Held a Trial to Determine Whether to Order the MWRA to Comply with the SWTR .....	26
A. The District Court Disregarded Congress’ Decision to Delegate to EPA the Responsibility to Determine the Conditions Under Which Filtration Would Be Required .....	26

**PAGE**

B. The District Court Considered Irrelevant Factors at the Trial ..... 28

Conclusion ..... 30

Certificate of Compliance With Type Volume Limitations

Certificate of Service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Akbarin v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service</u> , 669 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1982)	
24	
<u>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</u> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	4,6
<u>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Wichita Board of Trade</u> , 412 U.S.	
800	
(1973) .....	15
<u>Batterton v. Francis</u> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	10
<u>Conservation Law Foundation v. Busey</u> , 79 F.3d 1250 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	7,8
<u>Clean Ocean Action v. York</u> , 57 F.3d 328 (3rd. Cir. 1995) .....	13
<u>Essex County Preservation Association v. Campbell</u> , 536 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1976)	
.....	7,8
<u>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Co.</u> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986) .....	16
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl Services</u> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000) ....	6
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	14
<u>Heckler v. Community Health Services</u> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	25
<u>INS v. Miranda</u> , 459 U.S. 14, 19 (1982) .....	24
<u>Martin v. Occupation Safety and Health Review Commission</u> , 499 U.S. 144	
(1991)	
.....	16
<u>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</u> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	15
<u>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm</u> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..	15
<u>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</u> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990). .....	24
<u>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens' Council</u> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	7
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	8,11,14,17
<u>The Hecht Co. v. Bowles</u> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	3,4,6
<u>University v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	16
<u>Town of Huntington v. Marsh</u> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	7,8
<u>United States v. City of Painesville, Ohio</u> , 644 F.2d 1186 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ,	
454 U.S. 894 (1981) .....	9
<u>United States v. City of New York</u> , 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	19,28
<u>United States v. Flemmi</u> , 225 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	14
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	4,6

**STATUTES:**

Endangers Species Act,  
16 U.S.C. 1536 (1976 ed.) ..... 18  
16 U.S.C. 1540(g)(1)(1976 ed.) ..... 18,19

Safe Drinking Water Act,  
42 U.S.C. 300g-1(b)(7)(C)(i) ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. 300g-3(a) ..... 22  
42 U.S.C. 300g-3(b) ..... 17,18,19,20  
42 U.S.C. 300J-7(A) ..... 27

**REGULATIONS:**

Surface Water Treatment Rule  
40 C.F.R. 141.71 ..... 2  
40 C.F.R. 141.71(B)(2) ..... 26  
40 C.F.R. 141.73 ..... 2

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Cong. Rec. 93d Congress, Vol. 120, Part 27, p. 36373 (Nov. 19, 1974) ..... 20
